

No. 07-_____ 071327 APR 18 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ALBERTSON'S, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER KANTER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

*REX S. HEINKE
DAVID C. ALLEN
JOHANNA R. SHARGEL
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2029 Century Park East,
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, California
90067
Telephone: 310-229-1000
Facsimile: 310-229-1001

**Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Albertson's, Inc.,
The Kroger Co. and
Safeway Inc.*

THOMAS BARCLAY
MICHAEL NANGANO
MICHAEL L. COATES
STREETER & NANGANO
445 South Figueroa Street,
27th Floor
Los Angeles, California
90071
Telephone: 213-612-7716
Facsimile: 213-612-7717

*Attorneys for Bristol
Farms, Inc.*

[Counsel List Continued On Next Page]

CARLA J. CHRISTOFFERSON
PAUL WILLIAM DAVIES
O'MELVENY & MYERS
1999 Avenue of the Stars,
7th Floor
Los Angeles, California
90067
Telephone: 310-246-6800
Facsimile: 310-246-6779

*Attorneys for Trader Joe's
Company and T.A.C.T.
Holding, Inc.*

ALLAN B. COOPER
ERVIN, COHEN & JESSUP LLP
9401 Wilshire Boulevard,
9th Floor
Beverly Hills, California
90212
Telephone: 310-281-6396
Facsimile: 310-859-2325

*Attorneys for Ocean
Beauty Seafoods, Inc.*

JAY W. CONNOLLY
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
560 Mission Street,
31st Floor
San Francisco, California
94105
Telephone: 415-397-2823
Facsimile: 415-397-8549

GEOFF S. LONG
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
2029 Century Park East
Suite 3300
Los Angeles, California
90067
Telephone: 310-277-7200
Facsimile: 310-201-5219

*Attorneys for Whole Foods
Market California, Inc.
and Mrs. Gooch's Natural
Foods Market, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. THE FEDERAL STATUTORY SCHEME...	4
1. Congress' Original Plan Mandated Exclusive Federal Enforcement and Unequivocally Prohibited Private Enforcement	4
2. Congress' 1990 Amendments Created A Limited Role For State Governments, But None For Private Parties	5
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
1. The Trial Court's Decision Dismissing Respondents' Case On Federal Preemption Grounds.....	9
2. The California Court Of Appeal's Decision Unanimously Affirming The Trial Court's Dismissal On Federal Preemption Grounds	10
3. The California Supreme Court's Decision Allowing Respondents' Private FDCA Claims To Proceed	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH CON- GRESS' PROHIBITION AGAINST PRI- VATE FDCA ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS AND THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>BUCKMAN</i> UPHOLDING THAT PROHI- BITION.....	13
A. FDCA Section 337 Reflects Congress' Unmistakable Intent To Preclude <i>All</i> Private Enforcement Actions, As This Court And Many Lower Courts Have Recognized	13
B. Congress' Longstanding Ban On Pri- vate Enforcement Actions Was Unaf- fected By FDCA Section 343-1	19
II. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION WILL HAVE PROFOUNDLY NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES THROUGH- OUT THE COUNTRY.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
<i>Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 1077, 175 P.3d 1170 (2008)	App. 1
<i>Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> , 142 Cal. App. 4th 805 (2006)	App. 36
<i>Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> , Order Sustaining Joint Demurrer With Leave To Amend, Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Los Angeles, Case No. JCCP 4329 (Jan. 13, 2005).....	App. 51
Excerpts of House Debate on H.R. No. 3562, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., 136 Cong. Rec. 1539 (daily ed. July 30, 1990).....	App. 66
Excerpts of H.R. Rep. No. 101-538, 2d Sess. (1990).....	App. 72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund Boston, Inc. v. Provimi Veal Corp.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 278 (D. Mass. 1986)	5
<i>Anthony v. Country Life Mfg., L.L.C.</i> , No. 02C1601, 2002 WL 31269621 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 9, 2002)	16
<i>Autin v. Solvay Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , No. 05-2213, 2006 WL 889423 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 31, 2006)	15
<i>Bailey v. Johnson</i> , 48 F.3d 965 (6th Cir. 1995)....	14, 15, 22
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	20, 21
<i>Braintree Labs., Inc. v. Nephro-Tech, Inc.</i> , No. 96-2459, 1997 WL 94237 (D. Kan. Feb. 26, 1997)	16
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	19
<i>Chroniak v. Golden Investment Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1140 (1st Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Ethex Corp. v. First Horizon Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (E.D. Mo. 2002)	16
<i>Fraker v. KFC Corp.</i> , No. 06-CV-01284, 2007 WL 1296571 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2007)	12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Healthpoint, Ltd. v. Ethex Corp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 817 (W.D. Tex. 2001)	15, 17
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Products Liability Litig.</i> , 193 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 1999)	14
<i>In re Scrimpsheer</i> , 17 B.R. 999 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1982)	24
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	20, 21
<i>Monessen Southwestern Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988)	18
<i>National Women’s Health Network, Inc. v. A. H. Robins Co.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 1177 (D. Mass. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Trading Co. v. Wilson & Co., Inc.</i> , 547 F.2d 367 (7th Cir. 1976)	5, 14
<i>PDK Labs, Inc. v. Friedlander</i> , 103 F.3d 1105 (2d Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Reliance Electric Co. v. Emerson Electric Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 418 (1972)	21
<i>Reyes v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , Nos. 06 C 1604, 06 C 2813, 2006 WL 3253579 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 2006)	17, 25
<i>Summit Tech., Inc. v. High-Line Medical Instruments Co.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 299 (C.D. Cal. 1996)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tuckish v. Pompano Motor Co.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	23
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977).....	21
<i>United States v. Hunter Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 1963)	22
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U.S. 689 (1948)	22
<i>Vermont Pure Holdings, Ltd. v. Nestle Waters North America</i> , No. Civ.A. 03-11465, 2006 WL 839486 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2006)	17, 25
 STATE CASES	
<i>Ai v. Frank Huff Agency, Ltd.</i> , 607 P.2d 1304 (Haw. 1980).....	23
<i>Barquis v. Merchants Collection Assn.</i> , 7 Cal. 3d 94 (1972).....	8
<i>Cheshire Mortgage Service, Inc. v. Montes</i> , 612 A.2d 1130 (Conn. 1992).....	23
<i>Ganson v. Vaughn</i> , 735 N.E.2d 483 (Ohio App. 1999)	24
<i>Jacobs v. Rosemount Dodge-Winnebago South</i> , 310 N.W.2d 71 (Minn. 1981)	24
<i>MacGillivray v. W. Dana Bartlett Ins. Agency of Lexington, Inc.</i> , 436 N.E.2d 964 (Mass. App. 1982)	24
<i>McCoy v. MTI Vacations, Inc.</i> , 650 N.E.2d 605 (Ill. App. 1995).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morgan v. Air Brook Limousine, Inc.</i> , 510 A.2d 1197 (N.J. Super. 1986).....	24
<i>Pearce v. American Defender Life Ins. Co.</i> , 343 S.E.2d 174 (N.C. 1986).....	24
<i>Robert’s Hawaii School Bus, Inc. v. Laupahoehoe Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 982 P.2d 853 (Haw. 1999).....	23
<i>Salois v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 581 P.2d 1349 (Wash. 1978).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Beer Nuts, Ltd.</i> , 29 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. App. 2000)	24
<i>William Mushero, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 667 A.2d 853 (Me. 1995).....	24

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 332	4, 22
21 U.S.C. § 333	4, 22
21 U.S.C. § 334	4, 22
21 U.S.C. § 336	4, 22
21 U.S.C. § 337	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 343	6, 8
21 U.S.C. § 343-1	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Cal. Bus. and Prof. Code § 17200.....	8
Cal. Bus. and Prof. Code § 17500.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Civ. Code § 1750	8
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 110090.....	8
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 111840.....	8
 LAW REVIEW ARTICLES AND JOURNALS	
Dear & Jessen, “ <i>Followed Rate</i> ” and <i>Leading State Cases, 1940-2005</i> , 41 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 683 (2007)	23
 OTHER MATERIALS	
58 Fed. Reg. 2457-01 (1993).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 101-538, 2d Sess. (1990)	6, 7
Hearings on S. 1944 (Subcommittee of Committee on Commerce 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1933))	4
House Debate on H.R. No. 3562, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., 136 Cong. Rec. 1539 (daily ed. July 30, 1990)	7
